MANATEE COUNTY GOVERNMENT INTENT TO AWARD

INTENT TO AWARD						
IFB NO. / TITLE	22-TA004318DJ Southwest Water Reclamation Facility Stormwater System Rehabilitation	DATE POSTED	MC	DS		
PROCUREMENT REPRESENTATIVE	Dave Janney Senior Procurement Agent	PROJECTED AWARD DATE	January 24, 2023			
DEPARTMENT/DIVISION	Public Works	AUTHORIZED BY DATE	Jacob Erickson, Purchasing Official			
NOTICE OF INTENT TO AWARD						
The Manatee County Procurement Division provides notice of its intent to award a contract with Harris-McBurney Company for the provision of Southwest Water Reclamation Facility Stormwater System Rehabilitation.						

ENABLING/REGULATING AUTHORITY

Manatee County Procurement Ordinance, Sec 2-26.

BACKGROUND/EVALUATION

The Scope of Work consists of re-establishing plant yard and swales to historical grades or grade per new design to convey stormwater to existing or new stormwater features for treatment and/or conveyance off site.

The solicitation was advertised on August 24, 2022, on the Manatee County website and DemandStar. It was also provided to the Manatee County Chamber of Commerce, the Manasota Black Chamber of Commerce, Gulf Coast Builders Exchange and Gulf Coast Latin Chamber of Commerce for release to their members and in the Bradenton Herald and Tempo News newspapers. Responses were received from the following firms:

- 1. Harris-McBurney Company, Tampa, FL
- 2. TLC Diversified, Inc, Palmetto, FL

EVALUATION SUMMARY:

Harris-McBurney Company was the lowest responsible, responsive bidder(s). A bid tabulation of the results is attached to this Notice of Intent to Award.

RECOMMENDATION

The Procurement Division and the Public Works Department recommend award to Harris-McBurney Company.

ATTACHMENTS (List in order of attached)	Bid Tabulation	COST	\$1,795,234.24	

TABULATION SHEET 22-TA004318DJ SOUTHWEST WATER RECLAMATION FACILITY STORMWATER SYSTEM REHABILITATION COUNTY PROJECT NO. 6036085 Bidders must provide prices for each available line item for their bid to be considered responsive.		Harris McBurney		TLC Diversified			
ITEM#	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEMS	UNIT	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE 270 Calendar Days	EXTENDED AMOUNT 270 Calendar Days	UNIT PRICE 270 Calendar Days	EXTENDED AMOUNT 270 Calendar Days
TOTAL 1	BID				\$1,795,234.24		\$2,791,250.00

TABULATION SHEET 22-TA004318DJ SOUTHWEST WATER RECLAMATION FACILITY STORMWATER SYSTEM REHABILITATION COUNTY PROJECT NO. 6036085 Bidders must provide prices for each available line item for their bid to be considered.				Harris McBurney		TLC Diversified	
ITEM #	responsive. BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEMS	UNIT	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE 270 Calendar Days	EXTENDED AMOUNT 270 Calendar Days	UNIT PRICE 270 Calendar Days	EXTENDED AMOUNT 270 Calendar Days
	MOBILIZATION/DEMOBILIZATION	LS	1	\$161,000.00	\$161,000.00	\$216,500.00	\$216,500.00
2	Site Work	I.E.	6255	Ф2 00	010.06 5 .00	Φ7.00	
	Silt Fence - Type III Silt Fence - Type IV	LF LF	6355 890	\$3.00 \$7.40	\$19,065.00 \$6,586.00	\$7.00 \$17.00	\$44,485.00
	Tree Protection	LF	600	\$11.84	\$7,104.00	\$20.50	\$15,130.00 \$12,300.00
	Baled Hay or Straw	EA	800	\$83.16	\$66,528.00	\$26.50	\$21,200.00
	Erosion Control Plan prepared by certified technician	LS	1	\$5,180.00	\$5,180.00	\$11,300.00	\$11,300.00
	Construct Stabilized Gravel Entrance	SY	340	\$15.99	\$5,436.60	\$33.50	\$11,390.00
7	NPDES Construction General Permit, NOI, NOT, &	LS	1	\$5,180.00	\$5,180.00	\$16,800.00	\$16,800.00
8	Clearing & Grubbing	ACRE	4.84	\$9,207.74	\$44,565.46	\$28,500.00	\$137,940.00
9	Tree Removal, 12"+	EA	32	\$509.58	\$16,306.56	\$1,600.00	\$51,200.00
	Saw Cut Existing Asphalt	LF	415	\$2.81	\$1,166.15	\$10.50	\$4,357.50
	Pavement Removal - Asphalt	SY	3211	\$7.11	\$22,830.21	\$22.00	\$70,642.00
	Pavement Removal - Concrete	SY	50	\$38.05	\$1,902.50	\$40.00	\$2,000.00
	Pavement Removal - Gravel	SY	63	\$14.49	\$912.87	\$47.00	\$2,961.00
	Storm Structure Removal - Ditch Bottom Inlet	EA	1	\$1,397.70	\$1,397.70	\$7,350.00	\$7,350.00
	Storm Structure Removal - Mitered End Section	EA	1	\$698.85	\$698.85	\$6,400.00	\$6,400.00
	Pipe Removal - Stormwater	<u>LF</u>	65	\$53.76	\$3,494.40	\$67.00	\$4,355.00
	Pipe Removal - Abandoned Sanitary Force Main	LF	1065	\$35.73	\$38,052.45	\$52.00 \$52.00	\$55,380.00
	Cap & Grout Fill - Abandoned 20-inch Santiary Force Main Clean Existing Storm System	LF LF	725 1845	\$40.39 \$11.37	\$29,282.75	\$52.00 \$24.50	\$37,700.00
	Fence Removal	LF LF	1065	\$6.56	\$20,977.65 \$6,986.40	\$10.50	\$45,202.50 \$11,182.50
	Dewatering Headworks Pond	LS	1003	\$10,650.89	\$10,650.89	\$25,800.00	\$25,800.00
	Underground Utility Identification and Protection	LS	1	\$10,871.00	\$10,871.00	\$21,800.00	\$23,800.00
	Adjust Existing Valve Boxes and Vaults to Finished Grade	LS	1	\$3,882.50	\$3,882.50	\$3,400.00	\$3,400.00
	Earthwork - Excavation	CY	11850	\$11.74	\$139,119.00	\$18.00	\$213,300.00
	Earthwork - Establishing Grade	SY	25750	\$4.22	\$108,665.00	\$9.00	\$231,750.00
	Sodding	SY	24200	4.13	\$99,946.00	\$8.00	\$193,600.00
	Reinforced Concrete Pipe - 18" RCP	LF	273	\$131.66	\$35,943.18	\$185.00	\$50,505.00
	Reinforced Concrete Pipe - 14" x 23" ERCP	LF	114	\$209.89	\$23,927.46	\$208.00	\$23,712.00
23A	Pre-Cast Inlets - Type "E" with Double Traversable Slot	EA	2	\$12,490.98	\$24,981.96	\$25,800.00	\$51,600.00
23B	Pre-Cast Inlets - Type "E" with Single Traversable Slot	EA	1	\$12,490.98	\$12,490.98	\$22,300.00	\$22,300.00
23C	Pre-Cast Inlets - Type "H"	EA	1	\$12,549.83	\$12,549.83	\$16,900.00	\$16,900.00
	Pre-Cast Inlets - Type "F"	EA	1	\$11,447.73	\$11,447.73	\$12,800.00	\$12,800.00
	New Storm Connections to Existing Structures, Pipes	EA	2	\$3,019.80	\$6,039.60	\$18,200.00	\$36,400.00
	Concrete Mitered End Section - 18"	EA	3	\$2,501.14	\$7,503.42	\$11,000.00	\$33,000.00
	Concrete Mitered End Section - 12" x 18"	EA	2	\$2,400.83	\$4,801.66	\$11,000.00	\$22,000.00
	Concrete Mitered End Section - 14" x 23"	EA	3	\$2,534.58	\$7,603.74	\$11,000.00	\$33,000.00
	Concrete Mitered End Section - 19" x 30"	EA	25	\$2,802.08	\$5,604.16	\$11,500.00	\$23,000.00
	Concrete Flume	SY SY	171	\$183.15	\$4,578.75 \$6,121.80	\$127.00 \$21.50	\$3,175.00
	Riprap Pad Stabilized Subgrade - 8"	SY SY	3785	\$35.80 \$30.80	\$6,121.80 \$116,578.00	\$81.50 \$22.00	\$13,936.50 \$83,270.00
	Limerock Base - 8"	SY	3369	\$40.43	\$136,208.67	\$33.50	\$112,861.50
	Prime Coat	SY	3324	\$0.89	\$2,958.36	\$1.00	\$3,324.00
	Asphalt - 3" SP-12.5	SY	3324	\$35.36	\$117,536.64	\$52.00	\$172,848.00
	Steel Reinforced Concrete - 6"	SY	45	\$296.00	\$13,320.00	\$196.00	\$8,820.00
	Gravel Access Road	SY	63	\$17.75	\$1,118.25	\$177.50	\$11,182.50
	Concrete Curb - Type "F" with Gutter	LF	850	\$38.98	\$33,133.00	\$60.00	\$51,000.00
	Concrete Curb - 12" Ribbon	LF	630	\$29.10	\$18,333.00	\$69.00	\$43,470.00
	Chainlink Fence	LF	1100	\$60.55	\$66,605.00	\$56.00	\$61,600.00
	Cantilever Slide Gate	EA	1	\$1,702.00	\$1,702.00	\$38,000.00	\$38,000.00
37	Building Permit Allowance	LS	1	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00
38	Record Drawings	LS	1	\$121,656.00	\$121,656.00	\$131,870.00	\$131,870.00
UBTOT					\$1,632,031.13		\$2,537,500.00
39	Contract Contingency	10%	1	1	\$163,203.11		\$253,750.00